
 
                      INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                       SATURDAY JUNE 21, 1997 - 0900 MDT 
                         NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION:  Very little activity was reported.  Fire Danger 
Indices are very high and extreme for some units in southern California, 
the Southwest Area, and the southern Great Basin.  
 
 
                          NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
NORTH CANAL, Vale District, BLM. 
 
|   INCIDENT   |UNIT|ST| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ | 
|              |    |  |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|C-T-D| 
|NORTH CANAL   | VAD|OR| 2,200|100|     | NR  | NR| NR| NR | NR | NR |   NR| 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK:  Arizona and New Mexico will be sunny, hot and locally breezy. 
The southeast corner of Arizona will have isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms. Mountainous areas can expect winds from 15-25 mph.  
Temperatures will be in the 70’s to 80’s in the mountains increasing to 
110 in the southern deserts. California will be mostly sunny.  Northern 
California will be cooler with isolated afternoon showers near the Oregon 
border.  Coastal areas will have fog and low clouds.  Temperatures will 
range from 60-70 along the coast and in the mountains, 80’s to 90’s in the 
inland valleys to 108 degrees in the southern deserts.  Minnesota and 
Wisconsin will be partly sunny.  Southern Minnesota will have scattered 
showers and thunderstorms.  High temperatures will be 75-85 degrees.  
Alaska will be partly sunny with scattered showers and thunderstorms.  
 
Temperatures will be 55-60 degrees along the coast and 65-75 degrees in 
the interior.  
 
 
 
                     FIRES:  Yesterday 
|AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
|ALASKA    |     |     |   2 |     |      4 |    1 |    7 | 
|NORTHWEST |     |     |     |     |        |    2 |    2 | 
|CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
|CA-SOUTH  |     |     |     |   1 |     14 |    1 |   16 | 
|NORTHERN  |     |     |     |     |      2 |      |    2 | 
|GB-EAST   |     |   1 |     |     |        |    1 |    2 | 
|GB-WEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
|SOUTHWEST |     |     |     |     |      2 |    6 |    8 | 
|ROCKY MTN |   1 |   6 |     |     |      5 |    1 |   13 | 
|EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |        |    2 |    2 | 
|SOUTHERN  |     |     |   2 |     |        |      |    2 | 
|USA       |   1 |   7 |   4 |   1 |     27 |   12 |   54 | 
 
 
 
 



                       ACRES BURNED:  Yesterday 
|AREA      |  BIA  | BLM  |  FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |   TOTAL   | 
|ALASKA    |       |  430 |    10 |      |      2 |    20 |       462 | 
|NORTHWEST |       |      |       |      |        |     3 |         3 | 
|CA-NORTH  |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
|CA-SOUTH  |       |      |       |    0 |      9 |     0 |         9 | 
|NORTHERN  |       |      |       |      |      0 |       |         0 | 
|GB-EAST   |       |   20 |       |      |        |     1 |        21 | 
|GB-WEST   |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
|SOUTHWEST |       |      |       |      |    101 |    13 |       114 | 
|ROCKY MTN |     2 |    2 |       |      |      3 |     1 |         8 | 
|EASTERN   |       |      |       |      |        |     1 |         1 | 
|SOUTHERN  |       |      |    20 |      |        |       |        20 | 
|USA       |     2 |  452 |    30 |    0 |    115 |    38 |       638 | 
 
 
 
 
               RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
|AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
|          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
|ALASKA    |    |    |    |    |  2 |    |    |    |      |    | 
|NORTHWEST |  2 |    | 20 |    |  2 |    |    |    |    3 |    | 
|CA-NORTH  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|CA-SOUTH  |    |    |    |    |  2 |    |    |    |      |    | 
|NORTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|GB-EAST   |    |    |  1 |    |  1 |    |    |    |      |    | 
|GB-WEST   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|SOUTHWEST |  2 |    | 19 |    |  4 |    |    |    |      |    | 
|ROCKY MTN |    |    |  2 |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
|USA       |  4 |  0 | 42 |  0 | 11 |  0 |  0 |  0 |    3 |  0 | 
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
NR = NO REPORT 
 
 
 
                  FIRES: Year to date 
|AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA    |     1 |    21 |   18 |     2 |   293 |      1 |     336 | 
|NORTHWEST |    39 |    40 |    4 |     1 |    96 |     80 |     260 | 
|CA-NORTH  |    23 |    19 |      |     6 |   829 |    190 |   1,067 | 
|CA-SOUTH  |    14 |    54 |    1 |    15 | 1,771 |    321 |   2,176 | 
|NORTHERN  |   280 |     6 |   12 |       |    46 |     31 |     375 | 
|GB-EAST   |     2 |    57 |      |     3 |    21 |     39 |     122 | 
|GB-WEST   |       |    75 |      |    10 |    22 |     63 |     170 | 
|SOUTHWEST |   324 |    74 |   10 |    38 |   532 |    672 |   1,650 | 
|ROCKY MTN |   171 |    58 |      |     5 |   216 |     65 |     515 | 
|EASTERN   |   548 |       |      |    15 | 7,209 |    320 |   8,092 | 
|SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |   53 |    40 |16,037 |    518 |  16,652 | 
|USA       | 1,406 |   404 |   98 |   135 |26,499 |  2,300 |  31,415 | 
|10 YEAR AVERAGE                                              40,588 | 
 
 
 



 
                           ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
|AREA     |  BIA  |   BLM   |  FWS  |  NPS  |  STATES |   USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
|ALASKA   |      8|    5,766| 27,613|      3|      800|       20|   34,210| 
|NORTHWEST|    162|    2,889|      3|       |      418|      264|    3,736| 
|CA-NORTH |     36|       16|       |     30|    1,059|      748|    1,889| 
|CA-SOUTH |    134|    2,538|      1|      7|   12,558|    2,524|   17,762| 
|NORTHERN |  1,330|      302|    719|       |    1,010|      265|    3,626| 
|GB-EAST  |     26|    2,889|       |      7|    3,486|       50|    6,458| 
|GB-WEST  |       |    5,298|       |      0|      127|      632|    6,057| 
|SOUTHWEST|  1,569|    2,565|  1,588|    887|  110,890|    4,884|  122,383| 
|ROCKY MTN| 12,749|       14|       |  1,387|    6,519|      210|   20,879| 
|EASTERN  |  3,190|         |       |     72|   39,934|    5,035|   48,231| 
|SOUTHERN |     12|         |  4,591|    796|  203,081|   12,575|  221,055| 
|USA      | 19,216|   22,277| 34,515|  3,189|  377,843|   27,207|  486,286| 
|10 YEAR AVERAGE                                                   831,827| 
 
 
 
 
                   CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
|      PROVINCES      |     YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
|BRITISH COLUMBIA     |       5 |       0 |      276 |      874 | 
|YUKON TERRITORY      |       0 |       0 |       18 |       92 | 
|ALBERTA              |       0 |       0 |      175 |      540 | 
|NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |       0 |       0 |       15 |       39 | 
|SASKATCHEWAN         |       0 |       0 |      148 |    1,677 | 
|MANITOBA             |       1 |       1 |      165 |    3,502 | 
|ONTARIO              |       6 |       3 |      616 |   24,214 | 
|QUEBEC               |       1 |   2,891 |      439 |  180,302 | 
|NEWFOUNDLAND         |       0 |       0 |       44 |      372 | 
|NEW BRUNSWICK        |       1 |       0 |      139 |       83 | 
|NOVA SCOTIA          |       0 |       0 |      140 |      272 | 
|PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |       0 |       0 |       24 |       59 | 
|NATIONAL PARKS       |       0 |       0 |       15 |       23 | 
|TOTALS               |      14 |   2,895 |    2,214 |  212,049 | 
A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
               *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 


